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CITY OF FREMONT FACILITY CLOSURE NOTIFICATION FORM

Facility Name: P&wrtzorJ TEG.l-LbJCJLO(ﬁw Gﬁl’di?—l‘rﬁor\)

EPA ID#: CAL COONHT T ‘

Facility Address: ous PBenmon Cr. ; 6:;2.&\4 N CA Gdgay
Mailing Address: SIS (Baaow Cr Feeesr A G953
Business phone: ContactPerson/Title: -

No hazardous or potentially aazardous iteins are tu be removed from the site until the closure notification form
has been submitted and approved. '

Check all boxes relating to the facility to be closed:

() Generates hazardous waste () Underground tanks

() Waste treatment system () Aboveground tanks

{) Discharges to sanitary sewer ) Wet floor operation

()  Vehicle or engine maintenance () Tier II reporting required
{ )  Radioactive materials () Biochazards

{) HMMP on file () CFC or HCFC

() Acutely hazardous materials () Plating shop

() One piece of equipment only () Semiconductor fab

()" More than one building () Dispensing of flammables
() BAAQMD permit () CRC on surfaces

() Compressed gas cylinder(s) () Barrel/drum storage

(%4 Scrubbers/fume hoods/ducting () Trenches/gas cabinets

() Sumps, hoists r Chemical storage cabinets
() Structural modifications ) Degreaser unit

A closure notification plan approved by the Fremont Fire Department is required for Hazardous
Materials Facilities that are to be closed or for any storage area(s) that is to be closed. Facility
Closure Notifications are to be submitted no less than 30 days prior to the intended date of
closure. ' '

This document must be signed by the Facility Manager, an Officer of the Company,
property owner, or other responsible party (not the consultant or contractor).

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this FACILITY CLOSURE
NOTIFICATION is true and correct. | recognize the Fremort Fire Department has full right-of-entry o
my complete facility for the purpose of investigation and inspection to demonstrate compliance with this

Application and applicable state and local ations.
- /52»2;9\) ). B
. . . A ) Al PERrTy A1l A L7L
Authorized Signature/Title: — cat, R =, PEer1Ey e .

Pn'mNamchate: /g/;fz.«&)a) @u, I S}/ 3/ %f/
CsE-324-F02. 7

City Of Fremont Fire Department N
39100 Liberty Street

Fremont Ca 94538

510-494-4279
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PROTON TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
5035 & 5045 Brandin Court '
Fremont, CA 94538

FACILITY DECOMMISSIONING REFPORT
Report Date: May 4, 1998

Prepared for: Mr., Byron Brill of Brandin Court T.I.C.

Prepared by: John Schuliz

California Environmental Management Service Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 390874

Mountain. View, CA 94039-0874

(650) 966-1526




May 4, 1998
Proton Technology Corporation
Facility Decommissioning Report

L. Introduction

This Facility Decommissioning Report contains a review of the equipment removal, and the -

decontamination and disposal actions conducted for the decommissioning of the printed circuit board
assembly operations of Proton Technology Corp. (Proton), at 5035 & 5045 Brandin Court, Fremont,
California. This work was conducted at direction of Mr. Byrén Brill of Brandin Court T.1.C,, the owners
of the property (the Landlord). The decommissioning activities took place between March 1 and April
15, 1998 and were completed by Brandin Court T.I.C,, the Landlord, on behalf of Proton Technology
Corp., the Tenant, who vacated the facility without notice, and who was not able to pay for the work.
The Landlord was assisted by California Environmental Management Service Co., Inc. (CEMS), the
environmental consultant for Brandin Court, T.I.C., in the decommissioning of the property.

By way of background, Proton Technology Corp. operated the printed circuit board assembly operatio

at this location from February 1, 1993 until March 13, 1998. The activities conducted at the site, in
support of the printed circuit board assembly operation, included: Selective soldering, wave soldering
operations, hot air ievelling, board cleaning, and assembly operations. The primary hazardous

materials used in support of these cperations were were: Isopropyl w r flux, degrias_ixlg_vj_

pervasive and widespread low level contaminant had been targeted as a potenhal site contaminant of
any significance or concern.

The goal of the decommissioning activities was to check for lead contamination, remove and dispose of
contaminated exhaust ventilation equipment, check for hazardous waste and hazardous material
removal, and to clean and decontaminate the facility as soon as possible. The goal would be obtained
by completing the following objectives:

1. Review the current allowable lead standard for facility decommissioning with the local agency.
Remove and dispose of all of the contaminated exhaust system equipment and any remaining

P

hazardous materials or wastes at the facility.

Coordinate decommissioning activities on behalf of the landlord with other contractors.
Testing in the areas of concern where lead contamination was used.

Removing all of the exhaust system and disposing of it as a hazardous waste.
Completing decontamination work as necessary.

Completing confirmation testing for lead decontamination.

Documenting the above actions in a formal report on completion of the project.

®© N e G oA W
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II.  Summary of Decommissioning Actions

Proton Technology Corporation vacated the premises on or about March 13, 1998. Proton personnel had
removed all of their property, including hazardous wastes and materials, excepting the exhaust
ventilation systems, which consisted of fume hoods, ductwork, fans, motors, and stacks located at the
ceiling and on the roof in the wave solder, hot air leveling, and assembly areas, at 5%

The other half of the facility, at 5035 Brandin Court, was separated from 5045 Brandin Court by a
floor-to-ceiling wall with two doorways and a pass-through window, and was used only for
shipping/receiving, parts storage, and assembly operations. I?IQI:@“Z_E_I_'E’EIE materials were used in any
significant quantity in this area to present any site.contamination concerns. The separate HVAC and
air supply systems, combined with the floor to ceiling wall dividing the two units, precluded lead
migration and contamination from unit 5045, and eliminated these issues in this unit.
O A <

Once the equipment atjnafmaterials were removed, Proton’s personnel broom-cléaned the floors. The
exhaust system for this equipment was left in ﬁlace for removal and'\d_i'smm_a—la}er date by the
Landlord. This was done between April 30 and March 3, 1998. The equiprhent on the roof was partially
disassembled and removed for disposal; the exhaust stacks and ductwork were removed and disposed of
as hazardous wastes, the blowers, fan housings, fans, and cages were decontaminated in place and were

left along with the motors.

The blower fans for the wave solder an hot air leveling exhaust stacks could not be entirely cleaned due
to the limited access to the areas needing cleaning, but all of the exposed and accessible surfaces were
cleaned (these units were 98% clean and deemed sufficiently decontaminated to present minimal
hazard). The inaccessible portions of the blower fans are enclosed directly to the environment or to
casual human contact and do not present any hazardous for environmental release or causal human
exposure; all of the blowers fans were sealed with 10 mil plastic sheeting and duct tape. The Landlord
has been advised of this situation, and has approved leaving them in place.

The wash water from this cleanup work was collected using the wet/dry vacuum and was Placed in
containers where it was solidified using a diatomaceous absorbent and placed in 10 mil heavy duty
plastic bags (and doubled bagged) for disposal along with the exhaust system. A minimum amount of
cleaning solution and tight water control was used during the cleanup to prevent any discharge to the
stormdrain systern. Approximately a combined total of 10 gallons of cleaning solution and rinse water
was generated, this was solidified and was shipped offsite for disposal. (See the attached Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 97326712, April 3, 1998). , -

\ /
o
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HOI.  Summary of Wipe Sample Investigation

On March 26, 1998, Mr. John Schultz of CEMS conducted wipe sampling of the room where the lead use
in the printed circuit board assembly operations was being conducted. The purpose of this testing was to
determine if there was any lead contamination exceeding the Federal Housi Development
Standards (HUD Standards). The City of Fremont is now using‘HUD Standards for a Closure staridard
for facilities using lead and the testing was being conducted to look for any lead meeting or exceeding
the Standard. (Reference Ms. Sukla De, C.LH. for the City of Fremont Hazardous Materials Division,
January 21, 1998). The Standard is as follows:

For floors: 100 ug/wipe
For windowsill (and walls): 200 ug/wipe
For non-accessible locations {(ceilings and such): 800 ug/wipe

At this time, 22 wipe samples (approximately 1 wipe/450 ft2) and 3 blanks for QA/QC (1 blank/10
wipes) were collected from locations on horizontal surfaces throughout 5045 Brandin Court to check for
lead. Wipe samples were collected observing NIOSH Standard wipe sampling protocol. The samples
were sent to McCampbell Analytical Inc., a State Certified Hazardous Waste Analytical Testing
Laboratory, Certified Laboratory Number 1644, for analyses via Atomic Absorption methodology
meeting EPA and NIOSH Analytical Methods 6010/200.7,239.2. (See the attached McCampbelt
Analytical Report dated April 4, 1998, for Project CEMS/Proton.)

Wipe sampling was completed using 2” square sterile medical cotton gauze wipes, wetted with
deionized water. Samples were obtained by wiping an area of approximately 1 square foot in a pattern
prescribed by NIOSH. All samples were folded inwards and placed in a zip lock baggie, labelled with
the location, date, and time, and placed in an ice chest. A Chain-of-Custody was utilized to document
sampling and control transfer of the samples from the site to the laboratory. Blank samples (for
QA/QC) were provided to the laboratory along with wipe samples.

The results of the March 26, 1998 sampling event revealed that lead levels exceeded the HUD
Standards relating to Lead exposure. See Table I for a summary of the McCampbell Analytical Report
dated March 26, 1998, for Project CEMS/Proton, and see the Sample Location Map for where the
samples were collected.

Based on a review of the data, and on meeting with Mr. Byron Brill, the representative for the
Landlord, it was decided that the project would be expanded to include additional sampling and
surface decontamination. First, a general decontamination of the horizontal surfaces of the room would
be completed, this would be followed up with confirmation test samples to confirm that a satisfactory
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cleanup had been completed. In addition to this, it was decided that the walls would be spot cleaned
where they were noticeably dirty in the locations of the wave solder machine, and then the walls

would be re-painted as part of the cleanup.

Table I - Summary of Analytical Data (for Lead only)

Note: See the attached Sample Location Map for additional information

Sample #, - Location

WS1 - Lamp

WS2 - Ceiling - Source 1 Wave Solder Station
W53 - Ceiling

W54 - Ceiling

W55 - Ceiling - Source 2 Wave Solder Station
WS6 - Ceiling - Source 3 Wave Solder Station
W57 - Fire Sprinkler line

WS8 - Ceiling - Room Exhaust Fan

W59 - Lamp

WS10 - Ceiling - next to Test Area

WS11 - Air Conditioner Louvre

WS512 - Air Conditioner Louvre

WS13 - Ceiling - Source 4 Wave Solder Station
W514 - ACH Ductwork

WS15 - Ceiling

W516 - Ceiling

WS17 - Ceiling

WS18 - Ceiling - Source 5 Wave Solder Station
WS19 - Lamp

WS20 - Blank (for QA/QC)

WS521 - Floor - Source 1 Wave Solder Station
WS22 - Floor - Source 2 Wave Solder Station

WS23 - Floor - Source 4 & 5 Wave Solder Station ¢

WS24 - Blank {for QA/QC)
WS25 - Blank (for QA/QC)

Note: ug/wipe = micrograms per wipe
ND = Not detected

QA/QC = Quality Assurance and Quality Control Sample

Date

March 24, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97
March 26, 97

page 4

Results Reportine Limit

11,000 ug/wipe
0.80 ug/wipe
0.76 ug/wipe
059 ug/wipe
0.97 ug/wipe
0.91 ug/wipe
24,000 ug/wipe
50,000 ug/wipe
67,000 ug/wipe
1.5 ug/wipe
24,000 ug/wipe
18,300 ug/wipe
ND

2,900 ug/wipe
0.56 ug/wipe
0.82 ug/wipe
0.63 ug/wipe
ND

5300 ug/wipe
ND

1,700 ug/wipe
3,700 ug/wipe
4,000 ug/wipe
ND ug/wipe
ND

0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe

0.5 ug/wipe ~ /2= bl

0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
0.5 ug/wipe
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IV. Decontamination Activities & Followup Investigation

Between March 15 and March 30, 1998, a cleanup crew was brought on site to wipe down and clean all of
the accessible horizontal surface areas in the former location of the wave solder machines, the hot air
leveling units, and spot soldering; all of these were in 5045 Brandin Court. The tops of the fire
sprinklers, the light fixtures, lamps, conduit, air lines and other pipe, the tops of the ducting and air
returns, service boxes, walls, and any other horizontal surfaces in the vicinity of the wave solder units,
were washed with a mild caustic solution consisting of Tri-Sodium Phosphate (TSP), and wiped down
with deionized water and towels.

The wash water was placed in 30 gallon drum for solidification by adding diatomaceous absorbent and
then “double-bagging” and disposing of it to the hazardous waste disposal container, along with the
exhaust ventilation system that had been removed. The sponges, plastic tarp, towels, used disposable
safety gear, and other solid debris was added to the exhaust ducting pile for disposal as a solid
hazardous waste as well.

On April 4, 1998, 2 second round of wipe sampling was conducted for confirmation purposes. Five wipe
samples were collected from significantly contaminated locations. These samples were sent to
McCampbell Analytical for analyses; a single blank sample was provided for QA/QC purposes. All of
the samples complied to the HUD Standards and the facility was considered decontaminated with the
data showing that the decontamination had been successfully concluded. (See Table II, Confirmation
Samples Analytical Summary, and also see the attached McCampbell Analytical Report dated April
22, 1998, for Project CEMS/Proton Technology Corp..)

Table II - Summary of Analytical Data (for Lead only)
Note: See the attached Sample Location Map for additional information

m - ion Date Results Reporting Limit
SW1 - Floor - Source 1 Wave Solder Station March 26, 97 68 ug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe
SW2 - Floor - Source 2 Wave Solder Station March 26, 97 74 ug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe
SW3 - Floor - Source 3 Wave Solder Station March 26, 97 ND ug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe
S5W4 - Lamp (@ former WS9 location} March 26, 97 13 ug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe
SW5 - Wall (@ former Wave Solder Location) ~ March 26, 97 74 ug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe
SW6 - Blank (for QA/QC) ' March 26, 97 NDug/wipe 0.5 ug/wipe

-Note: ug/wipe = micrograms per wipe
ND = Not detected
QA/QC = Quality Assurance and Quality Control Sample

page5s



May 4, 1998
Proton Technology Corporation
Facility Decommissioning Report

V. Final Waste Disposal

In addition to the 45 - 50 gallons of solidified wash and mop water from cleaning operations,
approximately; 160 - 180 linear feet of exhaust ducting, two exhaust hoods, sediment and debris from
the roof, exhaust stacks, cleaning materials, and contaminated safety gear, were also disposed of by
being placed in the hazardous waste disposal container and shipping this as hazardous waste offsite
for disposal. The removal of the exhaust ventilation system was completed by CEMS. The hazardous
waste bin and transportation by Phillips Environmental Services, Inc., dba Allwaste. The disposal was
at Chemical Waste Management (a Class 1 Landfill), located at Kettleman Hills, California. (See the
attached Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 97326712, April 3, 1998.)

VI, Closing Summary

The exhaust ventilation system that contained hazardous levels of lead contamination, and associated
ducts, motors, hoods and housings located on the roof, have either been removed from the site and
disposed of as hazardous waste to a permitted facility, or cleaned sufficiently for re-use at the facility.
The general room HVAC system, which was lightly contaminated, had surface cleaning and was left in
place for future use. The immediate roof area where the exhaust stacks were located were thoroughly
cleaned and decontaminated. All of the hazardous wastes from this operation have been disposed of
as per regulatory requirements.

VIL. Report Preparation

Report prepared for Mr. Byron Brill for Brandin Court T.L.C. by: John Schultz,
California Environmental Mapggement Service Co., Inc.

May 4, 199
Date

State Registered Environmental Assessor
Attachments:
McCampbell Analytical Reports

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests
Sample Location Map
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Attachment 1

LEAD WIPE SAMPLING REPORTS

McCampbell Analytical Report, April 3,1998
McCampbell Analytical Report, April 22, 1998
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110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htipu/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

California Environmental Client Project ID: CEMS/PROTON ~ Date Sampled: 03/26/98

Management Service Co., Inc. Date Received: 03/26/98

2431 Tamalpias Street _ Client Contact: John Schuliz Date Extracted: 03/26/98
Mountain View, CA 94043 Client P.O: " Date Analyzed: 03/26/98
04/03/98
Dear John:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 24 samptes from your CEMS/PROTON project.
2). a QC report for the above samples
7). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bil} for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were tound to be within our control limits.

If vou have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analviical Laboratories strives for excellence in

gquality. service and cost. Thank you for your business and I [ook forward to working with you again.

Yours truly.

e

Edward Hanmulton. Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : Y25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hup://www.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date Sampled; (3/26/98

California Environmental Client Project ID: CEMS/PROTON
. Date Received: 03/26/98
Management Service Co., Inc.

2431 Tamalpias Street Client Contact: John Schuitz Date Extracted: 03/26/98
Mountain View, CA 94043 Client P.O: - Date Analyzed: 03/27/98
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
. . . % Recovery
0 e ®
Lab D Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead Surrogate
§7353 Lamp Wipe TTLC 110600 NA
87354 Ceiling 10:05 Wipe TTLC .50 NA
87355 Ceiling 10:08 Wipe TTLC 0.76 NA
87356 Ceiling 10:13 Wipe TTLC N34 i NA
87357 Ceiling 10:17 Wipe TTLC 0.97 ; NA
87338 Ceiling 10:21 Wipe TTLC .41 NA
§7359 Fire Sprinkler Wipe TTLC 24061 NA
§7360 Ceiling Fan Wipe TTLC S NA
87361 Lamp 1(:31] Wipe TTLC 07000 ; NA
7362 Ceiling 10:37 Wipe TTLC I.5 NA
87363 H.C. Louvrg Wipe TTLC 24,000 NA
87364 H.C. Louvrg 10:15 | Wipe TTLC 18000 ;' NA
87365 Ceiling 10:59 Wipe TTLC ND ' NA
87366 H.C. Ductwork Wipe TTLC 2960 7 NA
Wipe TTLC 0.5 ug wipe ;
Reporting Limit unless atherwise ]
stated; ND means not delecied above W TTLC 0003 mg/L ;
the reporting limit .
- STLCTCLP 0.2 mgil

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe. and water samples and all STLC ¢ SPEP/ TCLP extracts in mg/L
“Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracrs and methed 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

* EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC'), 3040(organic muarices, [ TIC). 3030(s0lids. TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

£ reporting kimit raised due matrix interference

i) Tiquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is exwaewd with the figuid, in eccordance with EPA
methodologies and can sigrificantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 5’54 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephonc : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798- 1622

http:/:www,mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

Date Sampled: 03/26/98

California Environmental Client Project ID: CEMS. PROTON

Date Received: 03/26/98
Management Service Co,, Inc. e

2431 Tamalpias Street Client Contact: John Schultz Date Extracted: 03/26/98
Mountain View, CA 94043 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/27/98
i Lead*
i EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2%
. )
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate
87367 Ceiling 11:02 Wipe TTLC .50 NA
37368 Ceiling 11:11] Wipe TTLC 82 NA
87309 Ceiling 11:17 Wipe TTLC 163 NA
87370 Ceiling 11:20 Wipe TTLC I ND NA
87371 Lamp 11:25 Wipe TTLC 2300 NA
§7372 Blank Wipe TTLC ND NA
87373 Floor 11:40 Wipe TTLC | 700 NA |
|
§7374 Floor 11:47 Wipe TTLC T NA |
; |
87375 Floor 12:00 Wipe TTLC : oy NA |
; i |
$7376 © Blank 12:02 Wipe L ND NA }
§7377 | Blank 12:15 Wipe e D NA
|
‘{ H
Wipe TTLC 0.5 e wipe
Reporting Limit uniess otherwise
stzted; ND means not detected above w TTLC b.k5 mg b
the reponting limit
— STLC,TCLP 0.2 meL

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mgfkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe. and water sanples and all STLC * SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L
“Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for sails, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2302 (AA Fumace) for water
samples

* EPA extraction methods 131 1{TCLP), 3¢10/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, FTLC ), 3030(s0lids. TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicabic to this xnalysis

“ reparting limit raised due matrix interference

i) iiquid sarmple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this saliment is extracted with the hyuid. in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /' 4/ Ldward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 03/27/98-03/28/98 Matrix: WIBE
Extraction: TTLC
I | Concentration | | & Recovery i
[ Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD |
| | Sample Ms MSD [ Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | | | |
| | | | I
[Total Lead | 0.0 5.23 5.28 | S.0 | 108 106 0.8 |
|Total Cadmium | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/BR |
[Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/Aa |
ITotal Nickel | N/a N/Aa N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/A |
| Total Zinc [ N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| ! l | |
| : | | | l
|Total Copper | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
i | | | |
I | | I |
|STLC Lead | N/ N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
i i | | l

%¥ Rec. = IMS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = ME - MSD)} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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Tirpe, Received by:
i \pJ 850410

Relinquished by:

Date:

Time: | Received by:

A (] EPA

[]LA

T GENBHEHN - APRRORRIAE

Sampling Protocol:

Type Sample ID
—'zf 3 zgi;yfl.qo Wivgd | Froon- / Q SvAR2CE 1.
ws2Z oy (7 | Cron / @ JUUR(E T
Ws23 1 l2o09 Clon /) © SYVAE 415
w2yl ) f@iez] | 1 @eANK 1 / | |
(1524 1215 W JeisNE | xRS~ BLaNK.
aR_LA4R USE
(F Mss0g/)
Placrepany notice/addltional comments: e iy O IU&GIMHALSIOTHER
Tumaround time: = - Hold Sample for further analyscs? Yes No — SERVATION

[ ] DHS

] LUFT
[ ] AWQcCB ]

(
[] OTHER

Bill to: [ ) CEMS

{ 1 Other




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : Y23-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

hitp:/iwww.mecampbe(l.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

California Environmental Client Project ID: Proton Technology

) Corp.
Management Service Co., Inc.

Date Sampled: 04/14/98

Date Received: 04/15/98

2431 Tamalpias Street Client Contact: John Schultz Date Extracted: 04/15/98

Mountain View, CA 94043 Client P.O:

Date Anaiyzed: 04/15/98

Dear Jobn:

Enclosed are:

04/22/98

1). the results of 6 samples from your Proton Technology Corp. project.

2). 2 QC report for the above samples
24 a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro] imits.

It you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratonies strives for excellence in

quality. service and cost. Thank you for your business and [ look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly.

e -

Edward Hamilton. Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Ciavww. mecampbell, E-mail: main@ mecampbell.com

Brate Samipled: 04 14/98

California Environmental Client Project ID: Proton Technology ﬁ
' . Corp. Date Received: 04 15/98 :
Management Service Co., Inc. . i
) ; . . e . 04:15 i
2431 Tamalpias Street Client Contact: John Schultz Date Extracted: 04:15/98 !
1
Mountain View, CA 94043 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04'16/98
i Lead* }L
¢ EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2% i
qa
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction * Lead* | % Recovery
: Surrogate
88142 SW-1 floor #1 Wipe TTLC 08 ? NA
85143 SW-2 floor #2 Wipe TTLC T4 j NA
88144 SW-3 floor #3 Wipe TTLC ND f NA
88145 SW4 lamp Wipe TTLC 13 : NA
$8146 | SW-5wall Wipe TTLC -4 : NA
88147 SW.-5 blank Wipe TTLC ND ' NA
|
|
i
i
|
|
i
|
:
Wipe TILe | 0.5 ug wipe
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated: ND means not detected above w TTLC 0005 mu [
the reporting limit
e STLC,TCLP 0.2 mgrle
* soii and sludge samples are reported i mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe. and water samples and all STLC . SPLP - TCLP extracts in mgeL
"Lead is analysed using EPA methed 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (A& Furnace) for water and
wipe samples
* EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matriees. TR ). 3030tsolds. TTLC ); STLC - CA Title 22
" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o s analysis
* reporting limit raised due matrix interference
i) higuid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment: this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in zccordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /" Ldward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 04/16/98 Matrix: WIPE
Extraction: TTLC
| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSp | [ Ms MSD
| I ! |
I I | I
|Total Lead | 0.00 4.94 4.72 | 5.00 | 99 94 4.6
|Total Copper | N/A N/A NA | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Zinc | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Nickel [ N/A N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Zinc | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
i | l l
| I | -
|Total Copper [ N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
l | | I
l | | l _
|Organic Lead | N/a N/A N/A | N/a | N/A N/a N/A
l | I l
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spixed x 100

RPD « (MS - MED) / (MS + MSD) x 2 % 100
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California Environmental Management Service Co.,, Inc. (650) 966-1526/Fax (650) 965-1146 Chain of Custody Page ___ of 7__
Job code/project name: CEMS/ Pru7ON TE&CHDLeGY corf Analysis
(CamPIRMETION (14 _cgmpL@) g
— =
Sampler(s) signature: John Schul%z_%% R
=} o @
Station | Date Time Type Sample ID % g‘ ‘{y
e yee | s 1LY Comrs
Sw-1 | MAaP Ul ipe  [Bl-] Roordf) | / (AU SoLfgR-N. E.)
sw-1 |4 il-S8 [Py em | w e Sw-2 froor ¥ 2 2 / (Ladcts SolD&R - N.w-)
Sw-3 (U GF UM | wife  |ow-3 FlsorH3 | ) (Sohce-sraTIY
swi [U-Magisen| e Sw-d LAWP || / ouse Hend LoP |
S-S |49 em|wik  |sw-5 Wae ) / Pacs Leuetl 88142
Sw-{ (41193173 526m fW 1 PE [Sey-5 BLank. |\ / VAN 88143
i
| 88144
. 088145
VOA it 88146
e ~T E S] 086 MELS 073t
Discrepany notice/additional comments: ggg{?gp%ﬁémlﬂéq APPROPRIATE b= 88147
EABSENT, S CONTA ' |
Turnaround time: Mo RMAL_. Hold Sample for fupthet analyses? Yes@ TAINERS
/oy _ | pate: Tlm&%WM Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical (Lab. No.1644)
B/ AV “"‘S’amplmg Protocol:
E})ate f/’TlmE ecewed by (1 LA (1 DHS () LUFT
(T Légf? 2 [ ] EPA [ | RWQCB [ ] OTHER
Date: Time! eceived By:
Bill to@XCEMS [ | Other




May 4, 1998
Proton Technology Corporation
Facility Decommissioning Report

Attachment 2
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

UHWM No. 97326712, dated April 3, 1998

page 8




b it MR- =t S

MD*CG"&MM—::;M' fre 'Elpm'“g_‘;gm R ' See Insi'ruchons on‘buck of page 6 _ r~r ﬁFTa;n: abitances Control
orm designed.for use on elite ﬂan:ﬂ'lymﬁn?‘ i T Socromeito, Cnllbrnm
T o n . : mf - )
:UNIFDRM HAZARDOUS" 1. Ganerciac’s US EPATD No. Manifest Document N, Pl
5700 . WASTE MANIFEST ' .cm|L;050|0|111p417|? ;9]9 |61 !

1-800-B52-7550 -+ 1 .

O=-PpmmMmZmMg

PROTON o
5045 HRANDIN -
!Mi% I 2 . 945%

3 Generator’s Name ¢nd Muilmg Addrul

5. Tronsporter | Company Mams - - - 4."US EPA ID Numbar
: clainlolglalsl 4
7. 'I'mspoﬂn2CnmpwtyNum ‘ . 8. US EPA ID Number

RN EEEEEN

9. Duigmhd Fncilily Numo and Site Address . . 10. US EPA 1D Number

CHRMICAL WAGTE MAHAGRMENT,
gzl OLD SKYLINK ROAD G-
RETTLRUN CITY. CALIF. 93259 [CI&IT|010]0|6/4)81(1/7

11. US DOT Deseriplion {including Pfopfr Shipping Nume, Hozard Class, and I0 Mumber) _

HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID, N.0.8., 9, KA30
T1I, (LRAD) 71, PG

b.

* 25442
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIQOMNAL RESPONSE -CEMTER 1-800-424-8802: \?TZIF#-({KL ORNTA; CALL

i ATR SAK MARTIN
Z4 KR RMERGENCY mu'w j'!‘(f'séJUSE NFCRETE 11b.
m llc. PO 178034685
HEAR PROTECTIVE C[ﬂ"'l-ﬂ'ﬂﬂ SITE IL-PRD 1id. JOBR B028-90
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the of this it are fully and uccuraralr described above by propor shlprmg nome und are clossified, pocked,
marked, ond labeled, and are in oll respects in proper condition for mnsporily highway according to opplicable int
i) am a larga qwnﬁt generator, | certify that | have a program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genaraled 1o the d | hove determined 1o be economicul
praclicable and that | hove selected the practicable mlhod’::? Ireatment, siorage, or disposal currently availoble to me which minimizas the present ond futyra threat to human heal
and the environment; OR, if | om a smoll quantity gensrator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selact the best waste management method that ix
available 1o me and that | can afford,
Printed/Typad Nome Signature _,, . Month Doy ,,.'Iﬂﬂl'
YIeYiow P.RiC( X e —e) 5 14121317 &
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials :
Prinhdﬁz Nome g Signatwre / Month Day Year
[1 — A
: 22000 gyt o7 Lida dwe 378
8 | 18. Tronspirier 2 Acknowledg of Receipt of Materials ) i
; Printed/Typed Nome : Signature Month Boy Ysar
i ' ' - I
; 19. Discraponcy Indiouf'f{n Space
i .
c
|
L
| |.20. Focility Owner or Operalor Cartification of receip! of hazardous materiols cavared by this monifest excepl as nobed in lem 19.
T | Printed/Typed Nama Month Doy Year
! [
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DISC 8022A (4/97} .
EPA B700—22 ) ' Yallow: GgNFMTOR RETAINS




May 4, 1998
Proton Technology Corporation
Facility Decommissioning Report

Attachment 3

SAMPLE LOCATION MAP

page 9
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® I @
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i — L ]
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M
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PROTON TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Sample Location Map
May 1998

DRAWING NOT TO SCALE
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P LNEMICA wasie maiiaySine i, we. BN
‘ » , GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET »
PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE (Btite, 12-pilch).

BUMIMBNAR K s1470

Wasie Proflie Sheet Code
CWM Location of Original; _ (BMWADED AREAS FOR CWM USE ONLY) CWM Sales Rep. #: | - |

A. GENERAL INFORMATION _

1. Generator Name: MM}L_ 2 Genaratar USEPAID:C R L 00 1) 9339
3. Facitity Address: JMLMM_@H&T 4. Genarator State {D*

5. Zip Cade: _G4953%
8. Techrical Contact. SIQSF NELAETY 7 Tige, 64V, SEZv, HEL 8 Phone: (8o 320 - 1G30

8. MAIL CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. INVOICES TO 1. (] Genarating Facility (A, above}, or
2 Company Name: AUUASTY TAANSPONTATON NN PINENATAN 3 prone: o) 231 - 1030

4. Adgrass, e .00 ROY (SO
5. Zip Code: S0 Y & .

SAN _ MBATIN_ P

C.1. NAMEOFwasTe ___ (28D _ cGninm i 3 764 REfx: S
2. PROCESS QENERATING WASTE PRNTED  CIACLT  ASSTISLY
3. Is this waste a Dioxin listed wasia as definac In 49 CFR 261.31 (e.g.. F020. FO21. FO22. FO23, FO26, FO27, or FG28)7

O ves © Ityes, DONOT COMPLETE this form. Contact your Chemical Waste Managament, Inc. sales representative for assistance.
D. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
1. Color: 2. Dossthe wastanave 2 | 3. Physical State @ 70°F: | 4 Layers 5. Specitic Qravity: | 6. Free Liquids:
strong incideatal adar? | M Soiid  [J Semi-Salia O Muttiiayered O Yes o
pr- (1o o O ves txnawn, | 01 Liguid [J Powasr T Br-iayarsa Range: Volume:
" | oesenbe: Cther: ™ single Phased 2 = %
o 022 O>24 047 O Q7o o <125 o 2125 [ORangs .- Wna

8. Liguid Paen Point: 0 <73°F (0 73-99°F (] 100-120°F (] 140-109°F [ > 2000 F3&None T Crosed Gup T Open Cup

M A
£. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION RANGE F. METALS Indicate :f this waste contains any of
L MIN. . MAX. the following:
#7D ¢ - 200 o | 1 DEpTOXTOLP o 2 OTota
_SoliD pr¢ e} . - S | METAL LESS THAN o  ACTUAL
—— 7.2 g_-¢ % {Parts Per Million)
- % { Arsenic He 5 O<s00 o _
: % | Barium $# < 100 S
oy % ¥ Cadrmium ,E < 1 <o —
- % | Chromium < 5 —
- % { Lead O< 5 D<s=o0 01 %
- % | Mercury B<o02 O< 20 _____.
- % [ Selenium WM< 1 O<wo
- % | Siver H< s —_—
u % { Chromium-Hex Bf< s [<so0 ______
Please note: The chemicat composition total in the maximum Copper < 5 —
§oiumn must be greater than or squal to 100%. TOTAL: % | Nickel ’ < 5 O<1as ____
2. Incicate if this waste contains any of the fallowing: Thatium a< 5§ OJ<130 om0
NONE or LESS THAN or ACTUAL 2ine < s ——
PCEY 0 < seppm — PpPm O< —
Cyanides 0 < soppm ppm D« ——
Phenciics ~hd” O < soppm ______ ppm —_— O« —_—
Sulfides {20 O < soppm ppm
Side o2 TURAN PAGE AND COMPLETE SIOE 2

Eorm CWM-8000€ 1887 Chemical Waste Managemant, Inc,
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- LT . -

" ' GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET (Continued)

(1 K 91470

Waste Protile Sheet Cods

G. OTHER HAZARDOUS CMARACTERISTICS

1. Is this waste a listed soivent waste as gefined by 40 CFR 261.31 (FOD1, FOD2. FOO3. FOO4, or FOOS; 7 O ves g Ng
2. Doas this waste contain greater than 1000 ppm tota! halogenated organic compounds? 0 ves E*\No
3. Indicate if this waste is any of the toilowing:
O RCRA Reactive 0 Raalaactive
2 waier Reactive 2 Eticlogicat
O Expiosive L Pesticioe Manufacturing Waste
£] shock Sensiuve 0 other
{3 pyrophoric X2 vone of the above
H. COMPLETE ONLY FOR WASTES INTENDED |. OPTIONAL ~ RECLAMATION, FUELS, OR INCINERATION
FOR FUELS or INCINERATION PARAMETERS Provide if information is availabta.
) . Range
LESS THAN or ACTUAL 1 Heat Vatue (BTU/b); 2 2. Water: —
Beryliium L < 5000 ppm ppmt | 3. Viseosity (cps): @0 °F Owceer O 1s0°F
Potassium 0 < 5000 pom pem | 4. Ash: % 5. Seitlesbie solids: %
Sodium Ll < 3000 ppm ppm | 6. Vapor Prossure @ STP (mm/Hg): :
Totai Bromine  (J < 2% . % 7. I3 this waste a pumpabie liquid? Oves O nNo
Totel Chiorine  [J< 354 . % Tyde of pump?
Total Fluerine [ < 1% % 8. Can this waste be heated 1o improve tiow? ] Yes [ No
Totet Suifur % . 18 this wagte soluble in water? Oves Ono
' 10. Particle size: Will the solid portion of this waste pass through
8 1/8 inch screen? Ovee Owno
J. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
1. Is this a DOT Mazardous Materiaé? KY&S O nNo 2. Anticipated Annyal Yolume/Units: 10+ €Y
3. Proper Shipping Name:; ST¥ _ Subt)y , X005,
4, Hazard Clags: 1 5 1.0, # AMA 207~ _
8. Aduditional Deseriptian: ( )
7. Method of Shipment:  [J Buik Liquia 1 3Buik Solid L1 Drum (Type/Size): i Other:
8. CERCLA Reportable Quantity (RQ): 8. RQ Units (Ib/kg):
10, USEPA Hazardous Waste? vas no 11. USEPA Hazardous Waste Number{s). M
12. State Mazardous Waate? .%Vea O nNe 13. State Mazardous Wasre Numbaer{s): 15 f

K. SPECIAL HANDLING INFORMATION

0 Additional Page(s) Attacheo

—

L. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION | heraby certity thatall Information submitted in this and all attached documents containg Lrus and
sccurats dascriptions of 1h{S waste material. and ail relevant information regarding known or suspectes hazards in the possession of

the generator has ohen digctosed. \
FFQ?-’ X /g"‘a) : % | , LANDLOR D4 r%ﬂf@}fﬂ%ﬁ.
' 7

Signature Title
¥a X BY BRLL. (Foe COSTN TectiolodY . _ S -R29- F &
03 " Neme (Type or Print) oo R..Pj Date
Sikie20f2

Form CWM-6000 @ 1887 Chemical Wasie Managarnant. lnc,
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FROM: CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER
T e WASTE MANAGEMENRT, INCT=RHF—

PO BOX 471
KETTLEMAN CITY, CA 83239

PHONE: (209) 3889711

KHF SUBPART CC QUESTIQONNAIRE

GENERATOR E.EQ!,EQN T2 RCRA CODE(S) ]X}Q Z_, —

PROFREND K G\ F1F0O . erocess: STABILIZATION
T MICROENCAPSULATION

Please answer questions 1 and 2 below. Sign and fax ihe signad ﬁsﬁmuimbadm at
(209) 386-8109 or (209) aas-szm.mggpemwm b *

{1) -Doss your waste stream contain undertying hazardous consttuants excaeding the Universal Treatmant
Standerds (UTS)? (RE: 40 CFR 268 48 UTS Tabis) Sea FO38/U Hazardous
e ) Sea sttached CWM-2004 . nderlying

X no

YES [fyes. please mark an "X* naxt to the appicatie constituants on the
CWM-2004 UTS Form, indicate concentration,
. Constifuents are organics ’
- Sonstituents are inorganics

(2) Qoes your waste stream excoed total volatile organics of 500 Provide svailatle
analysig (if any). - womt

o

YES

——
)

Your Custamer Sarvice Reprssentative will contact you i thare is any change in wasto
disposition and pricing inforration. Thank you for your tima and effort in this matter.

e *—‘CD /g_;_ m_ﬁ-{”/;«/,/c;//

ﬂvm J ). A ' P20 TN} Ea{dowré /uf_
mﬁ‘!ﬁﬂiﬂﬂﬁ‘l‘éﬁ . TOM me?‘ NAME 7

ﬂ@ﬁﬂ.fy Mo 4eER-

[REESTINE 1RPERTTRS, (A,

roe. [rortrry fdu,u@e./
Voo Cover 7-/.C. Foe
freurren), /ﬁc;fw)%% fhoe ,

T e T AND WIHTE CEn Erepro—

'nl'nd«lumaunm




Protron

Technology Corporation

5045 Brandin Court, Fremont, California 94538-3140 Tel: (510) 226-9177 Fax: (510) 226-9179

FAX COVER SHEET

Friday, December 20, 1996

TO: COMPANY: CENTRAL PERMIT CENTER
ATTN: Mr. Paol Giapdina

FAX: 510- 286- 6995

A
FROM: DOUGLAS HUNG ¢ o% (
: PRESIDENT /

THIS PAGE IS PAGE: _1_OF_i

-

COMMENTS:

We are in the business of Electronic Contrace Manufacturing (Printed Circuit Boards Assembly). Do
we need to have the following permite? 1f we do, how shouid we proceed?

1). EPA Stormwater Discharge Permit

2). Permits from Bay Area Air Quality Management District

3). Union Sanitary District Requirement Permit

4). Hazardous Waste Permit from locai administering agency

Currently we have:
1). Hazardous Materials Permit by City of Fremont
2). EPA ID# CAL 000114779

Is there any other permit we should also looking into? Your service was referred to us by Mary
Ortendahl of EDAB. We are very impressed by your consolidated efforts to heip the business
community in Alumcda County, We hope to hesr from you soont. Thank you again.




e

BOMG BrandinCt. -
Fremont, CA, 84530
Tel: (610)228-9177
: Fax:(5101228-9179
January 20, 1997
Mr. Don VanBuren
BAAQMD
939 Ellis St.

San Francisco, CA 94109
Dear Mr. VanBuren,

Thank you for your kind assistance and guidance over telephone the other day. As I have
mentioned in our telephone conversation we are an electronic contract'manufacturer. We

like to know if we are required to apply a permit or permits from BAAQMD.

. Followings are the daily usage of flux and thinner each machine (total 2 machines):
.2331-ZX ORGANIC FLUX 321
4662 THINNER. 4.7 b.

For touch up and rework yearly use:
- ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL  5-7 gallons

Conformal Coating on P C Boards 5 aerosol spray cans in 1996
Attached are 3 different copies of Material Safety Data Sheet for the above chemicals.

Best regards,

Lege 2915

Presid

- .




A BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
e e . January 24, 1997
Chairparmon)
H :;:;r;n Tec.hné:og Corporation
randin Court
- Fremont, CA 94538
Gayls Rishop
ot G Attention: Douglas T. Hung, President
MARIN COUNTY
Mercid C. Brown, J-
NAPA COUNTY Dear Mr. Hung:
Pics Blattak
ey v yivunathd We have reviewed your letter of January 20, 1997, to determine if an Authority to Construct
Wabei Tong and/or Permit to Operate is required for the following equipment and operations:
Ak maTEO COUNTY '
Mt G, i Two wave soldering machines
SANTACLARACOUNTY Wipe cleaning operation
— rm#_ Application of conformal coating on assembled PC boards
Trbde Johnaon
Gllton Moran Wehavedmm&nedthatuwequipmandopmﬁommmdymmptﬂmnpemmg
AR s follows:
SONCA COLMTY . R
i Hererson The two wave soldering machines appear 1o be exempt from permit requirements.
Pairic Hiligoss (Rule 2-1 is enclosed for your information.) The BAAQMD actually looks at each

wave solder machine as potentiaily three sources (flux applicator, solder bath and
Blen Garvey finger cleaner) subject to permits. In your letter, you indicate the daily usage of flux

4 e omed s and thinner arc 4.7 Ibs and 3.2 Ibs, respoctively. Since the flux is 75% by weight
solvent, usage of flux and flux thinner resuits in daily VOC emissions of nearly 7
Ibs total for rwo machines. The conditional exemption in Section 2-1-106 currently
allows up to 10 Ibs of VOC emissions per highest day per source. The BAAQMD
docs not currently require a permit for the solder bath since that operation ix
conditionally exempt per Section 2-1-128.11. Finger cleaning with an organic
solvent would require 2 permit. However, as we discussed over the phone, your
wave soldering machines do not use TCA for finger cleaning since a water soluble
flux is used.

ﬁeuﬁpedmingopmﬁonismmdyconﬁﬁmﬂywﬁ’ompem‘it
requirements by Section 2-1-118.9 since the solveat usage for wipe cleaning . on a
facility-wide bagis, is less than 20 galions per year.

The application of a eonﬁ:mal coating to assemblod PC boards is currently
conditionally exempt for permit requirements by Section 2-1-119.3 since you use
only non-refillable hand held aerosol cans.

939 Ei.LIS STREET » SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 (415) 771-6000 - FAX {4135) 928-8560
o LT




Dougias T. Hung, President
Protron Technology Corporation
January 24, 1997

Page 2

These exemptions apply solely to permits, Other permit cxemptions may apply as well. The
equipment must be operated in compliance with any applicable District regulations and with
other regulatory agency requirements. (The use of flux must comply with Rule 84, Wipe
¢lcaning must comply with Rule 8-16. Acrosol spray cans must comply with Rule 8-49,
Other gencral rules apply including Regulation 6 for visible emissions. Copies of Rules 8-4,
8-16 and 8-49 arc enclosed for your information and action.)

Note that these exemptions are not permanent. Any change in your operation or in District
regulations may require you to obtain permits in the future. In the event you requirc a
permit from the District, that operation will 2lso be subject to Rule 2-2, New Source
Review.

P!eas;maiuthislnmuamcordofyourcunmtcxmptm. If you have any questions,

please call the undersigned at (415) 7494746 on Moaday, Tuesday or Thursday or (408)
277-1477 on Wednesday or Friday.

Very truly yours,

Air Quality Engineer II

DVB:dvb

cc: John Joseph, BAAQMD Pemmit Coordinator
BAAQMD Exemption File '




Greater Oakiland
Permit Assistance Center

1330 Broadway
Second Flaor
Osakisnd CA 94812
{310)286-6929

Febrvary 7, 1997

Douglas T. Hung, President
Protron Technology Corporation
5045 Brandin Court

Fremont CA 94538-3140

RE: Required Permits from Environmental Compliance Agencies
Dear Mr. Hung:

I am responding to your tequest for information on permits from local, regional and state agencies for
your printed circuit board assembly business. | understand that you have received a response from the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Below I have summnarized information relative to otber
agencies’ requirements:

1) Stormwater Discharge Permit: Printed circuit board assemblers are not required 1o operate
under a permit from the State Wa ources Control Board unless they store materials or carry out
processes that are potential sources of pollutants OUTSIDE their buildings. You have said that
Promron has no such outside operations. Ideally, you should walk your facility to ensure that no
pollution sources exist that could impact swormwarer run off and make a written record of the
inspection and ﬁndmgs Gite - 57 - 3 Ici

2) Sanitary Discharge Permit: A business such as yours is not required to operate under a permit
(v the local sanitary district (ITnion Sanitary District). However, your facility would be subject to
inspection by the District and you might be required to prepare a discharge report by that Office.
Union Sanitary District can be reached at ($10)790-0100.

3) Hazurdous Waste Generator Permil: Hazardous waste generators ave not required to operate
under a permit from the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division. This is the local agency
that currently inspects hazardous waste generators. This Office does require hazardous waste
generalors to pay fees. In the next few months, harardous waste inspection authority will be
transferred to the City of Fremont's Hazardous Materials Program within the Fire Department, which
currendy regulated hazardous materials storage. At char time, the City will issue a combined
hazardous matenals and hazardous waste permit and will charge 2 combined, single fee.

Thank you (ur calling the Permit Assistance Center. You may contact me there at (510)286-7156 with
any further questions or comments.

Sincerely,

e (g QNG
Pamela J. Evans

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




